DEAN|MEAD

Dean, Mead, Egerton, Bloodworth, Capouano & Bozarth, P.A.
420 South Orange Avenue, Suite 700

P.O. Box 2346 (ZIP 32802-2346)

Orlando, FL 32801

(407) 841-1200
(407) 423-1831 Fax
www.deanmead.com

February 8, 2024
via efiling

Adam Teitzman, Commission Clerk
Office of Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

FILED 2/8/2024
DOCUMENT NO. 00656-2024
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Attorneys and Counselors at Law
Orlando

Fort Pierce

Tallahassee

Viera/Melbourne

Vero Beach

Stuart (By Appointment)

MARTIN FRIEDMAN
407-310-2077
mfriedman@deanmead.com

Re: Docket No. 20230083-WS — Application for Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates in

Orange County by Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.

Dear Mr. Teitzman:

On behalf of Pluris Wedgefield, LLC I just efiled the response to Staff’s Sixth Data Request
dated January 25, 2024. In doing so, I inadvertently omitted the exhibit referenced in the response
to Ms. Harris” comments. That exhibit is attached hereto. I apologize for the omission.

Should you or Staff have any questions regarding this response please do not hesitate to

contact me.
Very truly yours,
/s/ Martin S. Friedman
Martin Friedman
MSF:

Cc: Greg Davis (via email)

A Member of ALFA International - The Global Legal Network



Fl OWE DS Gl EMICAL LABORATORIES Inc.

P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597

571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986
812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340
3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050

Pluris-Wedgefield-DW Attn- Joe Kuhns
1102 South Florida Ave
Lakeland,FL 33803

Analysis Report

PO #: nfa

Client Project #: Wedgefield

Date Sampled: Dec 7, 2021

Dec 21, 2021; Invoice: 492333

Lab #: 492333DW1 Sampled: 12/07/21 09:00 AM Desc: 19520Glen Eim

Parameter Result Units DF
Disinfectant Residual 0.190 mg/L. 1.00
Bromodichloromethane 0.500 U ug/L 1.00
Bromoform 0.500 U ug/L 1.00
Chloroform 0.500 U ug/L 1.00
Dibromochloromethane 0.500U ug/L 1.00
Total THM 0.500 U ug/L 1.00
Lab #: 492333DW2 Sampled: 12/07/21 09:00 AM Desc: 19520Glen Eim
Parameter Result Units DF
Disinfectant Residual 0.180 mg/L 1.00
HAA_Extraction 40.0 ml 1.00
Bromoacetic acid 1.00U ug/L 1.00
Chloroacetic acid 200U ug/L 1.00
Dibromoacetic acid 3.511 ug/L 1.00
Dichloroacetic acid 1.00U ug/L 1.00
Total-HAA 3511 ug/L 1.00
Trichloroacetic acid 1.00U ug/L 1.00

MDL
0.0200
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

MDL
0.0200

1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

PQL
0.0200
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

PQL
0.0200

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

Phone
Phone
Phone
Phone

QC Batch
10484992
10485897
10485897
10485897
10485897
10485897

QC Batch
10484992
10485785
10486111
10486111
10486111
10486111
10486111
10486111

Method

FT2000

EPA524.2
EPA524.2
EPA524.2
EPA524.2
EPAS524.2

Method
FT2000
X552
EPAS552.3
EPA552.3
EPAB52.3
EPA552.3
EPA552.3
EPA552.3

: 407-339-5984 EB3018 (Main Lab)
: 772-343-8006 EB6562 (South Lab)
: B50-973-6878 EB2405 (North Lab)
: 305-743-8598 E35834 (Keys Lab)

CAS #

75-27-4
75-25-2
67-66-3
124-48-1
2950

CAS #

79-08-3
79-11-8
631-64-1
79-43-6
2456
76-03-9

Analyzed
12/09/21
12/16/21
12/16/21
12/16/21
12/16/21
12/16/21

Analyzed
12/09/21
12/16/21
12/20/21
12/20/21
12/20/21
12/20/21
12/20/21
12/20/21

FLDOH: E83018 (Main Lab) FLDOH: E86562 (South Lab) FLDOH: E82405 (North Lab) FLDOH: E35834 (Keys Lab)
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format

DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS
. 62-550.310(3)

Disinfectant Residual (mg/L): 0.08

Report Number / Job 1D: 22121688-001

PWS ID {From Page 1): 6588003

Effactive January 1995, Ravised December 2012

*Results musi be reportad with appropriate qualifiers |
with 62-550. Resulls qualified with a J, Q, R, or Y mus

Page 5of 9

be roplaced with acceptable rasults from samples collected during the same monitoring period.

e ~ Contam Name McL | units ”‘Rnggﬁ'f Qualifier* 'Aﬁeﬁfﬁf' | LabnapL | ReguELoY ' IfAfBaaler;!s Anciyls | Cef?t%gal{g% # :
1008 | Chierite . 11000 | poi: 20 E
" 1011 | Bromate 10 | poiL 5.0 or 1.0% E
Conam | GonamName | wo. | unts | A0S [ quaer | Aelies [ apwo | R | MEAE | MRIC® | atfatont
2460 | Monochloroacetc Acid NA gl | 06 u 562.2 05 | 20 1219122 + | 09:12 _EB4167
2461 | Dichloroacetic Acid 1 NA | pot | o5 u 550 2 0.5 1.0 12119122 09:12 F84167
2452 | Trichloroacetic Acid NA gl | 05 u 662.2 05 1.0 12019122 09:12 E84167
2453 | Monobromoacetic Acid: NA | Hg- | 05 u 552.2 05 1.0 12/19/22 09:12 E84167
_ 2454 | DlbromoaoeticAdd - . | NIA | ugl | 95 U 562.2 05 1.0 1211902 | 0912 EB4167 |
2456 | Total Haloacetic Acids {(HAAS) | 60 | g/l 0.5 U 552.2 . 0.5 9 12119122 09:12 E84167 |
Cortam [ Gontamtame | wot [ unte [Ane | cuater | AENIST | Labuo. | PR | MRRE | AR | oo neions
2041 _| Chioroform | NA | gl | o5 U 6242 | 05 | 10 1211022 | 0608 | _E84ts7
2042 " | Bromaform . NA [ 1wl | o5 U 524.2 05 1.0 1211022 | 06,03 E84167
2043 | Bromodichioromwthane | N/A | ol | o5 U 524.2 0.5 1.0 12/10/22 05:03 E84167
2044 | Dibromachloromethane -~ | NA | poll: | 0.5 u 524.2 05 1.0 12110/22 | 05:03 E84167
- 2950 | Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) | “80 | wofl | o5 u 524.2 05 - 12/10/22 05:03 E84167
» | aboratorles are required to adhere to the minimum reporting level (MRL) requirements of 40 CFR 141.131(b)(2){i).
w+  Applicable to monitoring as prescribed In 40 CFR 141.132.(b)(2)(1)(B) and (b)(2)(ii).
*¥iok | aboratories that use EPA Methods 317.0 Revision 2.0, 326.0 or 321.8 mqst meet a 1.0 pg/L MRL for bromate.
NOTE: Do not round values. Report results to the accuracy, precision, and sensitivity of the analytical method used.
Reporting Format 62-850.730

n accordance with Florida Adminlatrative Code Rule 62-160, Table 1. Results qualified with A, F H, N, O, T, Z, 2, *, are unacceptable for compliance
t be accompanied by wiilien justification and will be evaluated on a case by case basis. To avold 2 monitoring violatlon, tnacceptable rosults must



Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format

DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS Report Number / Job ID: 23120595-001

62-550.310(3)

Disinfectant Residual (mg/L): 0.17

e
12/22123 16.65 E83018
12/22/23 16:65 E83018
12/22/23 16.65 E83018
12122123 16.55 E83018
12/22/23 15:565 E83018
12/22/23 15:55 E83018

| ““Methed | e MRL**" i Dal fime- i:
524.2 0.5 1.0 12/20/23 13:32 E83018
524.2 0.5 1.0 12/20/23 13:32 E83018
524.2 0.5 1.0 12120123 13:32 E83018
524.2 0.5 1.0 12120123 13:32 E83018
524.2 0.5 o 12/20/23 13:32 E83018

Laboratories are required to adhere to the minirmum reporting level (MRL) requirements of 40 CFR 141.131(b)(2)(iv).
=+ Anplicable to monitoring as prescribed in 40 CFR 141.132.(b}(2)(i)(B) and (b)(2)(ii).
s | aboratories that use EPA Methods 317.0 Revision 2.0, 326.0 or 321.8 must meet a 1.0 ug/L. MRL for bromate.

NOTE: Do not round values. Report results to the accuracy, precision, and sensitivity of the analytical method used.

Reporting Format 62-550.730

Effective January 1995, Revised December 2012 Page 5 of 9

*Results must be reported with appropriate qualifiers in accordance with Florida Administrative Gode Rule 62-180, Table 1. Results qualified with A, F, H, N, O, T, Z, 7, *, are unacceptable for compliance
with 62-550. Results qualified with a J, Q, R, or Y must be accompanied by written justification and will be evaluated on a case by case basis. To avoid a monitoring violation, unacceptable results must
be replaced with acceptable results from samples collscted during the same monitoring period.






